WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1945

ENROLLED SENATE BILL No. 122 (By Mr. Staats

PASSED March 5 1945

In Effect 90-days from Passage

JARRETT PRINTING COMPANY, CHARLESTON, W. V

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 122

(BY MR. STAATS)

[Passed March 5, 1945; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the county court of Jackson county to use unexpended funds and surpluses in any fund of said county for purchasing and erecting a memorial for those who served in the armed forces of the United States during World War I and World War II, or for the purposes of creating a special fund for purchasing gravel and other necessary material to be used for secondary road purposes in cooperation with the state road commission of West Virginia, and to expend for such purposes the fund so created. Enr. S. B. No. 122]

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

2

Section 1. The county court of Jackson county is here-2 by authorized and empowered from year to year to use 3 any unexpended funds of said county and any surplus in any county fund for the purpose of creating a special 4 5 fund for purchasing and erecting a memorial for those who served in the armed forces of the United States dur-6 7 ing World War I and World War II, or for purchasing gravel and other necessary material to be used for sec-8 9 ondary road purposes in cooperation with the state road 10 commission of West Virginia, upon such terms as said county court and the state road commission might agree, 11 12 and to expend for such purposes or such of them as the said county court deems expedient, the fund so created. 13

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Gommittee Originated in the Takes effect _____passage Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate 5 6 Speaker House of Delegates The within Upraal this the 10 day of Musch, 1945. Governor. filed in the other of the Secretary of arms el West Virginia_ MAR 10 1945 WM. S. O'BRIER, Secretary of Stola